

To be argued by
DAVID L. GOODWIN
(20 minutes)

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

LANCE RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant- Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

PATRICIA PAZNER
DAVID L. GOODWIN
Attorneys for
Defendant-Appellant
111 John Street, Fl. 9
New York, NY 10038
T: (212) 693-0085 x 262
F: (212) 693-0878
dgoodwin@appad.org

June 22, 2022

APL-2021-00143

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

NEITHER THE “MIXED QUESTION” DOCTRINE NOR THE SUPPOSED DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CARS AND BICYCLES IDENTIFIED BY THE PEOPLE UNDERMINE THE CONCLUSION THAT THE POLICE STOP IN THIS CASE WAS AN ILLEGAL SEIZURE, BECAUSE BICYCLE STOPS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY ANALOGOUS TO CAR STOPS AND THE RECORD OTHERWISE COMPELS THE FINDING THAT THIS BICYCLE STOP WAS A SEIZURE 2

A. *De novo* review is appropriate because the legal standard governing a police encounter is not a mixed question of law and fact 5

B. Constitutional doctrine, case law, state laws and regulations, and public policy all support treating bicycle stops like car stops 8

C. The totality of the circumstances compels a finding that this stop was a seizure, and the People’s argument to the contrary runs afoul of *De Bour* and the well-established rule that submission to authority is a seizure..... 19

CONCLUSION

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS AND THE REASONS SET FORTH IN THE MAIN BRIEF, THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION, GRANT THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS, AND DISMISS THE INDICTMENT 28

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 500.13(c)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	2, 3, 11, 14
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	22
<i>Hubbell v. City of Yonkers</i> , 104 N.Y. 434 (1887)	16
<i>In re Jamaal C.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 144 (1st Dept. 2005)	15
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	20
<i>Kansas v. Venstris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	26
<i>McClelland v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 316 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>People v. Abad</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 12 (2002)	26
<i>People v. Ahmad</i> , 193 A.D.3d 961 (2d Dept. 2021)	13
<i>People v. Balkman</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 556 (2020)	27
<i>People v. Barksdale</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 139 (2015)	5
<i>People v. Bora</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 531 (1994)	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Borges</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 1031 (1987)	6
<i>People v. Cantor</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 106 (1975)	18
<i>People v. Castillo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 578 (1992)	18
<i>People v. Day</i> , 8 A.D.3d 495 (2d Dept. 2004)	15
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Feliciano</i> , 140 A.D.3d 1776 (4th Dept. 2016)	15
<i>People v. Francois</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 732 (2010)	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 317 (2012)	5
<i>People v. Gittens</i> , 110 A.D.2d 908 (2d Dept. 1985).....	9
<i>People v. Herrar</i> , 120 A.D.2d 614 (2d Dept. 1986)	10
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 990 (2019)	6, 23, 27
<i>People v. Hinshaw</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 427 (2020).....	2, 14, 15
<i>People v. Ingle</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 413 (1975)	3, 11
<i>People v. John BB</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 482 (1982)	13
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 195 A.D.2d 523 (2d Dept. 1993)	10
<i>People v. Millan</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 514 (1987)	9
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 496 (2006).....	6
<i>People v. Morales</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 997 (1985)	6
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 982 (1995).....	13
<i>People v. Oden</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 382 (1975).....	6
<i>People v Perez</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 964 (2018).....	7
<i>People v. Ruffin</i> , 133 A.D.2d 425 (2d Dept. 1987)	15
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 1224(A), 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 51294(U) (Sup. Ct., Kings Co. 2013)	13
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 749 (1995).....	6, 11, 27
<i>People v. Stroud</i> , ___ N.Y.3d ____, 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 03862 (June 14, 2022)	5
<i>People v. White</i> , 35 A.D.3d 1263 (4th Dept. 2006).....	15

<i>State v. Donnell</i> , 239 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1976).....	13
<i>State v. Sum</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2022 WL 2071560 (Wash. June 9, 2022)	25
<i>State v. Tehero</i> , 147 P.3d 506 (Utah Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	19
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 496 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Gunnell</i> , 775 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	24
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 454 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Weekly v. State</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1133 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....	10
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	13

Statutes, Regulations, and Session Laws

1899 N.Y. Laws. 1400.....	16
C.P.L. § 470.40.....	27
C.P.L. § 710.20.....	18
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 19-176.....	17
V.T.L. § 1102.....	16
V.T.L. § 1231.....	16
V.T.L. § 1231 (1994).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 12..... 18, 26
U.S. Const. amend. IV 9, 11, 26, 27

Other Authorities

Troy Closson, “Can Adams Rebuild, and Rein In, a Notorious
N.Y.P.D. Unit?,” N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 2022,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/>..... 23

Agnes Mazur, “Here’s what bike commuting looks like in 12
major cities,” Vox, Oct. 8, 2015,
[https://www.vox.com/2015/10/8/9480951/bike-commute-
data-strava](https://www.vox.com/2015/10/8/9480951/bike-commute-data-strava) 12

Boyce Rensberger, “Pace of City Life Found 2.8 Feet per
Second Faster,” N.Y. Times, Feb. 29, 1976,
[https://www.nytimes.com/1976/02/29/archives/pace-of-city-
life-found-28-feet-per-second-faster.html](https://www.nytimes.com/1976/02/29/archives/pace-of-city-life-found-28-feet-per-second-faster.html) N.Y. Times, Feb.
29, 1976 12

Diane C. Thompson et al., “Bike speed measurements in a
recreational population: validity of self reported speed,” 3
Injury Prevention 43 (1997),
[https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/ articles/PMC1067763](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1067763) 12
